
Hardin County 
Board of Adjustment 
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County Government Center
Second Floor Meeting Room



Owner: Sheeran Enterprises, LLC
Location: Carriewood Estates, Section 3, Lot 21, Cecilia, KY
Zoned: Rural Residential (R-2)

Requesting a Variance for a manufactured home to be placed 41’ from the centerline of Carriewood Drive.



Carriewood Estates, Section 3, Lot 21
Variance
Summary Report

LISTING OF EXHIBITS
A. Vicinity Map
B. Zoning Map
C. Aerial Photos
D. Record Plat of Carriewood Estates, Section 3 (2004)
E. Contour Map
F. Site Plan
G. Photos of the Site
H. Character of the Area
I. Comparison of Setbacks within Carriewood Estates
J. *Comprehensive Development Guide
K. *Development Guidance System Ordinance
* Not Provided in PowerPoint



Vicinity Map









Record Plat of Carriewood Estates, Section 3 (2004)





Almost 20’ 
of elevation 
change from 
the front to 
the rear of 

the lot 



1,475 S.F. DWMH

28’ X 56’ New doublewide manufactured home with a 12’x8’ front deck
41’ from centerline of Carriewood Drive

40’ Front Building Setback 
60’ Right-of-Way 
= 70’ to center of Carriewood Drive 
Requirement 

Request is 41’ From Center of Road 
= 29’ Variance 



28’ X 56’ New doublewide manufactured home with a 12’x8’ front deck
41’ from centerline of Carriewood Drive



Carriewood Drive 

Proposed Home Location





Opposite side of the lot



Carriewood Drive 

Idlewood Court

Facing West towards Yates 
Chapel Road 



Facing East Out of Driveway 



1,064 S.F. SWMH (1997)

2,052 S.F. DWMH (2000)

1,716 S.F. DWMH (2000)1,360 S.F. House (1959)

1,216 S.F. SWMH (2020)

1,568 S.F. DWMH (2021)
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Findings necessary for Granting Variances
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B)

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not alter 
the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the 
public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of this 
regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider whether:

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally 
apply to land in the general vicinity;

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant;

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to 
the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought.

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are the 
result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the adoption 
of this regulation.



I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions:
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the 
Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with 
Finding of Fact:
  
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity; 

(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 
use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant; 

(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this 
regulation from which relief is sought. 

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance :

1. To allow a Variance from the front building setback for a manufactured home and front deck to be 
41’ from the center of Carriewood Drive.

2. A Site Plan in compliance with Section 7 of the Zoning Ordinance shall be required. 
3. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk.

OR

Motion to Deny



Requesting a Conditional Use Permit for a Permanent Accessory Dwelling to allow 
for a 1,475 sq. ft. apartment within an existing detached garage.

Owners: Stacy Ann Bowling
Applicant: Nathan Huggins

Location A 1.015 acre site located at 434 Brentwood Drive, Elizabethtown, KY known as Lot 10 of Sunset 
  Subdivision, Section 4  
Zoned  Rural Residential (R-2)



434 Brentwood Drive
Conditional Use Permit
SUMMARY REPORT

LISTING OF EXHIBITS

A. Vicinity Map
B. Zoning Map
C. Aerial Photos
D. Record Plat of Sunset Subdivision, Section 4 (2001)
E. Character of the Site 
F. Site Plan
G. Building Plans
H. Photos of the Site
I. Analysis of other Permanent Accessory Dwellings
J. Applicant’s Statement 
K. *Comprehensive Development Guide
L. *Development Guidance System Ordinance
* Not Provided in PowerPoint













27’x38’ detached garage (2011)



Detached garage to be converted into 
a 1,475 sq. ft. apartment

Stacy Ann Bowling & Nathan Huggins
434 Brentwood Drive, Elizabethtown, KY

Brentwood Drive 



1 Bedroom 
1.5 Bath











Facing West out of driveway 

Facing East out of driveway 





Status Count
Approved 61
Pending 2
Withdrawn 5
Denied 2

Total 70

Average of 1,098 S.F.

Request is for a 1,475 sq. ft. permanent accessory dwelling 



Statement from the 
Applicant



16-3 Standards for Issuance
The Board of Adjustment shall issue a CUP only after all of the following standards 
satisfy the language of the Ordinance:

A. The use shall not tend to change the character and established pattern of 
development of the area of the proposed use;

B. The use shall be in harmony with the uses permitted by right under the Zone in 
question and shall not affect adversely the use of neighboring properties;

C. The location and height of buildings, the location, nature, and height of walls 
and fences and the nature and extent of landscaping on the site shall be such 
that the use will not hinder or discourage the appropriate development and 
use of adjacent land and buildings or impair the value thereof;

D. The use shall not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or 
working in the vicinity of the proposed use;

E. The use shall not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property 
or improvements in the vicinity; and,

F. The use shall be in accordance with the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance and 
the Comprehensive Plan.



16-22(A) Permanent Accessory Dwellings
An accessory dwelling unit is a detached structure. The Board shall consider the 
following criteria prior to issuance of the Conditional Use Permit:

1. Creation. Constructing a detached accessory dwelling unit on a site with an existing house.
2. Ownership. The property owner must occupy either the principal dwelling unit or the accessory dwelling used as his/her principal 

residence, and at no time receive rent for the owner-occupied unit. Owner residence must be proven by driver license, voter 
registration or other evidence acceptable to the Board, such as but not limited to deeds, utility bills and the like. For added assurance 
that the owner-occupancy requirements will continue to be met, a Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Clerk’s 
Office. The Conditional Use Permit is not transferable and the new owners must reapply for the Conditional Use Permit and meet the 
necessary requirement as stated herein.

3. Parking. Adequate on-site parking must be designated on an approved site plan.
4. Driveways. Shared driveways are to be encouraged wherever possible.
5. Maximum size. The size of the accessory dwelling unit may be no more than 50% of the living area of the house or 900 square feet, 

whichever is less.
6. Minimum Width. The accessory dwelling must be a minimum width of at least twenty feet at its smallest width measurement.
7. Location. The accessory dwelling should be located behind the principle dwelling in the rear yard to minimize the visual impact of two 

separate residences.
8. Exterior finish materials. The exterior finish material must be the same or visually match in type, size and placement of the exterior 

finish material of the house.
9. Sewage System. The accessory dwelling shall have its own septic system approved by the Hardin County Health Department or be 

connected to a sanitary sewer.
10. Density. Accessory Dwelling units are not included in the minimum or maximum density calculations for a site.



Conditions may include, but are not limited to the following:
DGS [5-3(A)]

I make a Motion to Approve the Conditional Use Permit with the Following Conditions:
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the Standards for Issuance 
outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 16-3.

1. This Conditional Use Permit for a Permanent Accessory Dwelling will allow for a 1,475 S.F. apartment within an existing detached 
garage (permanent accessory dwelling) to be constructed in addition to the 2,197 S.F. home (principal dwelling) on site.  

2. The property owners, Stacy & Paul Bowling, must occupy either the principal dwelling or the permanent accessory dwelling as the 
principal residence, and at no time receive rent for the owner-occupied unit. (Owner's residence must be proven by driver's license 
- address)

3. Adequate on-site parking must be designated on an approved site plan. 

4. The existing driveway entrance from Brentwood Drive will be shared by both dwellings.

5. The exterior finish materials of the permanent accessory dwelling is red brick and a shingled roof to match the principal dwelling.

6. The Permanent Accessory Dwelling is the proposed 1,475 S.F. apartment within the existing detached garage, and the pre-existing 
2,197 S.F. house is the Principal Dwelling.

7. Both dwellings shall have septic systems approved by the Environmental Services Office of the Health Department.

8. This Permit is not transferable, and the new owners must reapply for the Conditional Use Permit and meet the necessary 
requirements.

9. A Site Plan shall be submitted and approved in accordance with Development Guidance System, Section 7.

10. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the office of the Hardin County Clerk.\

11. The existing 12’x20’ shed on site shall require a building permit and meet a 10’ side setback or request a variance.



Owner: Michael Paul
Location: 4869 Bardstown Road, Elizabethtown, KY known as Lot 3A of Dolores Acres
Zoned: Rural Residential (R-2)

Requesting a Conditional Use Permit for a Permanent Accessory Dwelling to allow a 752 S.F. apartment within 
a pole barn.



4869 Bardstown Road
Conditional Use Permit
Summary Report

LISTING OF EXHIBITS
A. Vicinity Map
B. Zoning Map
C. Aerial Photo (2024)
D. Natural Features
E. Record Plat of Dolores Acres (2011)
F. Site Plan
G. Current Structures
H. Photos of the Site
I. Plans for Permanent Accessory Dwelling
J. Septic Approval
K. Ag Affidavit
L. Character of the Area
M. Analysis of Conditional Use Permits to allow for Permanent Accessory Dwelling Units in the R-2 Rural Residential Zone
N. Standards for Issuance
O. General Conditions
P. *Comprehensive Development Guide
Q. *Development Guidance System Ordinance
* Not Provided in PowerPoint



Vicinity Map









Amended Record Plat
of Dolores Acres, 
Lots 3 & 4 (2013)





5,266 S.F. House (2013) 1,800 S.F. Barn (1970)





















Plans for Permanent Accessory Dwelling

752 S.F. Apartment (in yellow)
2,400 S.F. Barn (total size)



Septic Approval



Character of the Area

2,213 S.F. House

1,748 S.F. House

2,194 S.F. House

1,910 S.F. House

Nall’s Specialized 
Hauling



Analysis of Conditional Use Permits to allow for Permanent Accessory Dwelling 
Units in the R-2 Residential Estate Zone



31 Total – 27 Approved; 3 Pending; 1 Withdrawn



Status Count
Approved 61
Pending 2
Withdrawn 5
Denied 2

Total 70

Average of 1,098 S.F.



16-3 Standards for Issuance
The Board of Adjustment shall issue a CUP only after all of the following standards 
satisfy the language of the Ordinance:

A. The use shall not tend to change the character and established pattern of 
development of the area of the proposed use;

B. The use shall be in harmony with the uses permitted by right under the Zone in 
question and shall not affect adversely the use of neighboring properties;

C. The location and height of buildings, the location, nature, and height of walls 
and fences and the nature and extent of landscaping on the site shall be such 
that the use will not hinder or discourage the appropriate development and 
use of adjacent land and buildings or impair the value thereof;

D. The use shall not adversely affect the health or safety of persons residing or 
working in the vicinity of the proposed use;

E. The use shall not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property 
or improvements in the vicinity; and,

F. The use shall be in accordance with the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance and 
the Comprehensive Plan.



16-4 General Conditions
In granting any Conditional Use Permit, the Board shall designate such conditions in connection therewith as will, in its opinion, assure that the 
use will conform to the requirements set out in the Zoning Ordinance and that it will continue to so do. Such conditions may include, but are 
not limited to the following:

A. Secure a financial security to insure completion or construction of imposed conditions;

B. Reasonable time limits may be imposed to ensure completion of the project in question or any individual components of the project, if 
none are established, the project shall be complete in one year;

C. Conditions may be imposed to abate or restrict noise, smoke, dust, light, or other elements that may affect surrounding properties; 

D. Establish building setbacks and yard requirements necessary for orderly expansion and to prevent traffic congestion;

E. Provide for adequate parking and ingress and egress to public streets and roads;

F. Provide the adjoining property with a buffer or shield from view of the proposed use;

G. Establish minimum dwelling unit square foot requirements in order to protect property values;

H. Establish Hours of Operation for businesses and commercial activities;

I. Establish limits as to the scope and intensity of activities conducted under the Conditional Use Permit;

J. Establish time limits for the Conditional Use Permit at which time the permit shall expire or require renewal;

K. Conditional Uses shall comply with all applicable standards of the Zoning Ordinance, including the parking, landscape, lighting and 
signage regulations. Additional standards may be included in the listed requirements for a particular use;

L. All other plans, licenses, permits and documentation from/for other agencies may be required by the Board.



16-22(A) Permanent Accessory Dwellings
An accessory dwelling unit is a detached structure. The Board shall consider the 
following criteria prior to issuance of the Conditional Use Permit:

1. Creation. Constructing a detached accessory dwelling unit on a site with an existing house.
2. Ownership. The property owner must occupy either the principal dwelling unit or the accessory dwelling used as his/her principal 

residence, and at no time receive rent for the owner-occupied unit. Owner residence must be proven by driver license, voter 
registration or other evidence acceptable to the Board, such as but not limited to deeds, utility bills and the like. For added assurance 
that the owner-occupancy requirements will continue to be met, a Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Clerk’s 
Office. The Conditional Use Permit is not transferable and the new owners must reapply for the Conditional Use Permit and meet the 
necessary requirement as stated herein.

3. Parking. Adequate on-site parking must be designated on an approved site plan.
4. Driveways. Shared driveways are to be encouraged wherever possible.
5. Maximum size. The size of the accessory dwelling unit may be no more than 50% of the living area of the house or 900 square feet, 

whichever is less.
6. Minimum Width. The accessory dwelling must be a minimum width of at least twenty feet at its smallest width measurement.
7. Location. The accessory dwelling should be located behind the principle dwelling in the rear yard to minimize the visual impact of two 

separate residences.
8. Exterior finish materials. The exterior finish material must be the same or visually match in type, size and placement of the exterior 

finish material of the house.
9. Sewage System. The accessory dwelling shall have its own septic system approved by the Hardin County Health Department or be 

connected to a sanitary sewer.
10. Density. Accessory Dwelling units are not included in the minimum or maximum density calculations for a site.



Conditions may include, but are not limited to the following:
DGS [5-3(A)]

I make a Motion to Approve the Conditional Use Permit with the Following Conditions:
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the Standards for Issuance 
outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 16-3.

1. This Conditional Use Permit for a Permanent Accessory Dwelling will allow for a 752 S.F. apartment within a detached garage 
(permanent accessory dwelling) to be constructed in addition to the 5,266 S.F. home (principal dwelling) on site.  

2. The property owner, Michael Paul, must occupy either the principal dwelling or the permanent accessory dwelling as the principal 
residence, and at no time receive rent for the owner-occupied unit. (Owner's residence must be proven by driver's license - 
address)

3. Adequate on-site parking must be designated on an approved site plan. 

4. The proposed driveway entrance from Bardstown Road (US 62) will be shared by both dwellings.

5. The exterior finish materials of the permanent accessory dwelling is grey siding with a black metal roof and the principal dwelling is 
brick with a shingled roof.

6. The Permanent Accessory Dwelling is the proposed 752 S.F. apartment within the detached garage, and the pre-existing 5,266 S.F. 
house is the Principal Dwelling.

7. Both dwellings shall have septic systems approved by the Environmental Services Office of the Health Department.

8. This Permit is not transferable, and the new owners must reapply for the Conditional Use Permit and meet the necessary 
requirements.

9. A Site Plan shall be submitted and approved in accordance with Development Guidance System, Section 7.

10. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the office of the Hardin County Clerk.



Owners: John Pickering
Location: 5235 Hardinsburg Road, Cecilia, KY
Zoned: Rural Residential (R-2)

Requesting a Variance from the front building setback to allow a deck to be 84’ from the centerline
of Hardinsburg Road, a variance of 16’.



5235 Hardinsburg Road
Variance
Summary Report

LISTING OF EXHIBITS
A. Vicinity Map
B. Zoning Map
C. Aerial Photo (2024)
D. Natural Features
E. Comparison of Setbacks Along Hardinsburg Road
F. Aerial of the Old Deck
G. Site Plan
H. Photos of the Site
I. Analysis of Variances from the front setback requirement along Hardinsburg Road
J. *Comprehensive Development Guide
K. *Development Guidance System Ordinance
* Not Provided in PowerPoint



Vicinity Map









94’
104’

66’
68’64’71’102’

86’ (Proposed)

72’
138’

526’

225’

40’
159’

482’

63’

75’

92’

100’

72’

57’
55’

88’

89’

24 Total – 8 Meet; 16 Nonconforming



1,200 S.F. House (1974)

864 S.F. Garage (1980)

960 S.F. Barn (1980)



VARIANCE REQUEST
• 70’ Building Setback 
+ 60’ R/W (30’ to C/L) = 100’ to C/L
• Request is 84’ from Centerline
• 16’ Variance











Analysis of Variances front setback requirement along Hardinsburg Road
5 Total – 4 Approved; 1 Pending



Findings necessary for Granting Variances
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B)

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not alter 
the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the 
public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of this 
regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider whether:

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally 
apply to land in the general vicinity;

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant;

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to 
the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought.

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are the 
result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the adoption 
of this regulation.



I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions:
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the 
Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with 
Finding of Fact:
  
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity; 

(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 
use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant; 

(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this 
regulation from which relief is sought. 

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance :

1. To allow a Variance from the front building setback for a deck to be 84’ from the centerline of 
Hardinsburg Road, a variance of 16’.

2. A site plan in compliance with Section 7 of the Zoning Ordinance shall be required.
3. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk.

OR

Motion to Deny



Requesting a Variance from the minimum road frontage requirement and the 1:3 lot 
width-to-length ratio to allow for the property to be reconfigured

Owners: Elizabeth Vinson

Location  Multiple tracts totaling 3.751 acres located at located at 2059 Nolin Road, Sonora, KY  
Zoned  Rural Residential (R-2)



2059 Nolin Road
Variance
SUMMARY REPORT

LISTING OF EXHIBITS

A. Vicinity Map
B. Zoning Map
C. Aerial Photos
D. Character of the Site 
E. Record Plat of Train Crossing Subdivision
F. Photos of the Site 
G. Analysis of Variances from minimum road frontage
H. Analysis of Variances from the 1:3 ratio
I. *Comprehensive Development Guide
J. *Development Guidance System Ordinance
* Not Provided in PowerPoint





Site





Character of the site

1650 sq. ft. house (1900)

Uninhabitable house (to be 
demolished)

14’x72’ manufactured 
home (1982)



VARIANCE REQUESTS

Lot 1: 
Minimum Road Frontage Requirement
R-2 requires 200’, Lot has 116.1’

Lot width-to-length ratio (R-2 is 1:3)
Lot is 765’ deep = 1:6.58 ratio

Lot 2:
Minimum Road Frontage Requirement
R-2 requires 200’, Lot has 125.25’













Variances from Minimum Road Frontage Requirement 

10 Total: 7 Approved, 2 Denied, 1 Pending 



Variances from the 1:3 lot width-to-length ratio (R-2 Zone)



Findings necessary for Granting Variances
KRS 100.243 and DGS 5-3(B)

1. Before any variance is granted, the Board of Adjustment must find that the granting of 
the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare, will not alter 
the essential character of the general vicinity, will not cause a hazard or a nuisance to the 
public, and will not allow an unreasonable circumvention of the requirements of this 
regulation.  In making these findings, the board shall consider whether:

  a. The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally 
apply to land in the general vicinity;

  b. The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the 
applicant of the reasonable use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on 
the applicant;

  c. The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to 
the adoption of this regulation from which relief is sought.

2. The Board shall deny any request for variance arising from circumstances that are the 
result of willful violations of this regulation by the applicant subsequent to the adoption 
of this regulation.



I make a Motion to Approve the Variance with the Following Conditions:
Based on the Staff Presentation and the Testimony presented in the Public Hearing and that it satisfies the 
Standards for Variances outlined in the Development Guidance System, Zoning Ordinance 5-3(B)(1) with 
Finding of Fact:
  
(A) The requested variance arises from special circumstances which do not generally apply to land in the 
general vicinity; 

(B) The strict application of the provisions of the regulation would deprive the applicant of the reasonable 
use of the land or would create an unnecessary hardship on the applicant; 

(C)The circumstances are the result of actions of the applicant taken subsequent to the adoption of this 
regulation from which relief is sought. 

Motion to Approve the proposed Variance :

1. To allow for a Variance from the minimum road frontage requirement and the 1:3 lot width-to-
length ratio to allow for the property to be further subdivided.

2. A Record Plat shall substitute for the required site plan.
3. A Certificate of Land Use Restrictions shall be recorded in the Office of the Hardin County Clerk.

OR

Motion to Deny
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